

FILED
04-27-2022
CLERK OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS

STATE OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS
DISTRICT IV

Case No. 2021AP1689-CR

STATE OF WISCONSIN,
Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

DREAMA F. HARVEY,
Defendant-Appellant.

APPEAL FROM A JUDGMENT OF CONVICTION
ENTERED IN JACKSON COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT, THE
HONORABLE MARK L. GOODMAN, PRESIDING

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT

JOSHUA L. KAUL
Attorney General of Wisconsin

SARA LYNN SHAEFFER
Assistant Attorney General
State Bar #1087785

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Respondent

Wisconsin Department of Justice
Post Office Box 7857
Madison, Wisconsin 53707-7857
(608) 266-5366
(608) 294-2907 (Fax)
shaeffersl@doj.state.wi.us

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ISSUES PRESENTED	5
STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT AND PUBLICATION	6
SUPPLEMENTAL STATEMENT OF THE CASE	6
ARGUMENT	16
I. Harvey is not entitled to a new trial on her claim that the jury instructions were erroneous.	16
A. Standard of review	16
B. The jury instructions regarding first- degree reckless homicide and PTAC did not allow a conviction “upon insufficient evidence.”	17
C. The jury instructions did not deny Harvey of due process.....	18
D. Any error with the jury instructions was harmless.....	19
E. Reversal is not warranted because the court informed counsel that it had recast the written jury instructions and counsel chose not to object.	21
II. The court’s sentence is not unduly harsh.....	23
A. Circuit courts have considerable discretion in fashioning sentences.....	23
B. Circuit courts have limited authority to modify sentences.....	24
C. Harvey’s sentence was well within the statutory maximum, and it is therefore presumptively not unduly harsh or unconscionable.	25

CONCLUSION.....	26
-----------------	----

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Harris v. State</i> , 75 Wis. 2d 513, 250 N.W.2d 7 (1977)	24
<i>McCleary v. State</i> , 49 Wis. 2d 263, 182 N.W.2d 512 (1971)	25
<i>Ocanas v. State</i> , 70 Wis. 2d 179, 233 N.W.2d 457 (1975)	24, 26
<i>State v. Burris</i> , 2011 WI 32, 333 Wis. 2d 87, 797 N.W.2d 430.....	18
<i>State v. Coleman</i> , 206 Wis. 2d 199, 556 N.W.2d 701 (1996)	16
<i>State v. Cummings</i> , 2014 WI 88, 357 Wis. 2d 1, 850 N.W.2d 915.....	23, 24, 26
<i>State v. Ferguson</i> , 2009 WI 50, 317 Wis. 2d 586, 767 N.W.2d 187.....	19
<i>State v. Fonte</i> , 2005 WI 77, 281 Wis. 2d 654, 698 N.W.2d 594.....	16
<i>State v. Gallion</i> , 2004 WI 42, 270 Wis. 2d 535, 678 N.W.2d 197.....	23, 24, 25
<i>State v. Grady</i> , 2007 WI 81, 302 Wis. 2d 80, 734 N.W.2d 364.....	24
<i>State v. Grindemann</i> , 2002 WI App 106, 255 Wis. 2d 632, 648 N.W.2d 507	24, 25
<i>State v. Groth</i> , 2002 WI App 299, 258 Wis. 2d 889, 655 N.W.2d 163.....	16

<i>State v. Harbor</i> , 2011 WI 28, 333 Wis. 2d 53, 797 N.W.2d 828.....	24
<i>State v. Harvey</i> , 2002 WI 93, 254 Wis. 2d 442, 647 N.W.2d 189.....	18, 19
<i>State v. Head</i> , 2002 WI 99, 255 Wis. 2d 194, 648 N.W.2d 413.....	16
<i>State v. Kuntz</i> , 160 Wis. 2d 722, 467 N.W.2d 531 (1991)	16
<i>State v. Langlois</i> , 2018 WI 73, 382 Wis. 2d 414, 913 N.W.2d 812.....	19
<i>State v. Lohmeier</i> , 205 Wis. 2d 183, 556 N.W.2d 90 (1996)	18
<i>State v. McKellips</i> , 2016 WI 51, 369 Wis. 2d 437, 881 N.W.2d 258.....	19
<i>State v. Pinno</i> , 2014 WI 74, 356 Wis. 2d 106, 850 N.W.2d 207.....	20
<i>State v. Scaccio</i> , 2000 WI App 265, 240 Wis. 2d 95, 622 N.W.2d 449.....	25
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 2003 WI App 234, 268 Wis. 2d 138, 671 N.W.2d 854.....	20
<i>State v. Tomlinson</i> , 2002 WI 91, 254 Wis. 2d 502, 648 N.W.2d 367.....	19, 21
Statutes	
Wis. Stat. § 805.13(4).....	22
Wis. Stat. § 973.017(2).....	23
Wis. Stat. § 939.50(3)(c).....	25
Wis. Stat. § 940.02(2)(a)	25
